Anna McGrath

From: Tim Knapp

Sent: Friday, 16 May 2025 12:34 PM
To: Mitchell Potts; Kate Rogers
Subject: Draft: State Library Black&Write
Importance: High

Hi Mitch/Kate

Please find draft letter below, let me know any queries. | used similar wording to the Q Music letter:

Vicki McDonald AM FALIA
State Librarian and Chief Executive Officer
State Library of Queensland

By email: vicki. McDonald@slg.qld.gov.au

Dear Ms McDonald,

| write to express my deep concern regarding the recent decision to award a black&write! Writing
Fellowship to author Karen Wyld.

Ms Wyld has previously made public statements expressing sympathy for Hamas, a proscribed terrorist
organisation under Australian law. Such comments are incompatible with the values of respect, unity, and
inclusion that the State Library of Queensland must uphold.

The Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate, discrimination, or racism
— including antisemitism — in Queensiand. The Crisafulli Government supports the arts as a platform for
creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

While we respect the right of individuals to express their views, we also acknowledge the importance of
ensuring that publicly funded arts venues and programs remain inclusive and focused on celebrating
artistic excellence. It is the Government’s view that Ms Wyld is not a fit and proper person to receive the
award at the State Library of Queensland.

While | support the principles of free expression and creative diversity, publicly funded venues — including
the State Library of Queensland — must be held to the highest standards. Any perception that taxpayer-
funded awards are being granted to individuals who express views that justify terrorism undermines public
confidence in our institutions and the broader cultural sector.

| will continue to work with arts organisations and stakeholders to ensure that the use of our venues aligns
with community expectations and remains focused on celebrating artists for their achievements.

Ends.

Tim Knapp

Arts Advisor

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Education and the Arts

E tim.knapp@ministerial.qld.gov.au

Queensland
Government
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i (’ Minister for Education and the Arts

Queensland

Government
1 William Street  Brisbane 4000
PO Box 15032 Cily East

16 May 2025 Queensland 4002 Australia

Telephone +617 3719 7270
Email: education@ministerial.qld.gov.au
arts@ministerial.qld.gov.au

Vicki McDonald AM FALIA
State Librarian and Chief Executive Officer
State Library of Queensland

By email: vicki.McDonald@sla.gld.gov.au

Dear Ms McDonald

| write to express my deep concern regarding the recent decision to award a black&write!
Writing Fellowship to author Karen Wyld.

Ms Wyld has previously made public statements supporting the person responsible for the
horrific Hamas-led October 7 attacks and expressing sympathy for a proscribed terrorist
organisation under Australian law.

The statements include, “Vale to the martyr Sinwar,” and “Resisting colonisation until his last
breath, fighting the genocidal oppressors like a hero, sacrificing his life for love of his people
and ancestral land.”

Such comments are incompatible with the values of respect, unity, and inclusion that the State
Library of Queensland must uphold and providing this individual with a public platform will
cause grave distress to our community.

The Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate,
discrimination, or racism — including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government
supports the arts as a platform for creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

While we respect the right of individuals to express their views, we also acknowledge the
importance of ensuring that publicly funded arts venues and programs remain inclusive and
focused on celebrating artistic excellence. It is the Government's view that Ms Wyld is not a
fit and proper person to receive the award at the State Library of Queensland.

While | support the principles of free expression and creative diversity, publicly funded venues
— including the State Library of Queensland — must be held to the highest standards. Any
perception that taxpayer-funded awards are being granted to individuals who express views
that justify terrorism undermines public confidence in our institutions and the broader cultural
sector.

| will continue to work with arts organisations and stakeholders to ensure that the use of our
venues aligns with community expectations and remains focused on celebrating artists for
their achievements.

Yours sincerely

JOHN-PAUL LANGBROEK MP
Minister for Education and the Arts

-

Copy to: Debra Best, Chair of the Library Board of Queensland - e @gmail.com
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Mitchell Potts

From: Education

Sent: Monday, 19 May 2025 1:57 PM

To: Mitchell Potts

Cc: Education

Subject: Letter to State Library of Queensland

Attachments: Letter from the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP, Minister for Education and

the Arts.pdf

HI Mitch,
Please see attached for your approval.
Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.gld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

DELIVERING | &
FOR QUEENSLAND

Queensland
Government
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Minister for Education and the Arts

Queensiand

Government
1 William Street Brisbane 4000
PO Box 16033 City East
Queensland 4002 Australia
Telephone +61 7 37197270
Email: education@ministerial.qld.gov.au
arts@ministerial.gld.gov.au
Debbie Best

Chairperson
State Library of Queensland

By email: governance@slg.qld.gov.au

Dear Ms Best

I write to acknowledge receipt of your communication regarding the decision by the Library Board to
award a black&white! Writing Fellowship to author Karen Wyld at the State Library of Queensland.

The black&white! Writing Fellowships play a pivotal role in amplifying Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander voices within Australian literature.

As highlighted in my previous letter, Ms Wyld has previously made public statements supporting the
person responsible for the horrific Hamas-led October 7 attacks, stating “Vale to the martyr Sinwar”
and “Resisting colonisation until his last breath, fighting the genocidal oppressors like a hero,
sacrificing his life for love of his people and ancestral land.”

It is my firm view and direction under Section 23 of the Libraries Act 1988 and | am sure the view of
most Queenslanders, that Ms Wyld should not receive the award in a Queensland Government or
State Library of Queensland venue.

Further the Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate,
discrimination, or racism — including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government
supports the arts as a platform for creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

Accordingly, the award should not be presented to Ms Wyld or delivered to her within a publicly
funded, state-run venue such as the State Library of Queensland.

It is incumbent upon the Board to ensure that all activities and associations of the State Library
reflect community standards and uphold the integrity of the institution.

| expect that the Board will reconsider its decision in light of this direction.

Your sincerely

JOHN-PAUL LANGBROEK MP
Minister for Education and the Arts
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From: Tim Knapp

To: Education
Cc: Kate Rogers; Mitchell Potts
Subject: SLQ Letter
Date: Monday, 19 May 2025 1:52:13 PM
Attachments: State Library of Qld black&write!.docx
image001.png
image002.png
Tim Knapp
Arts Advisor

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Education and the Arts

E tim.knapp@ministerial.gld.gov.au
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Debbie Best
Chairperson
State Library of Queensland

By email: governance@slg.gld.gov.au

Dear Ms Best

| write to acknowledge receipt of your communication regarding the decision by the Library Board to
award a black&white! Writing Fellowship to author Karen Wyld at the State Library of Queensland.

The black&white! Writing Fellowships play a pivotal role in amplifying Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander voices within Australian literature.

As highlighted in my previous letter, Ms Wyld has previously made public statements supporting the
person responsible for the horrific Hamas-led October 7 attacks, stating “Vale to the martyr Sinwar”
and “Resisting colonisation until his last breath, fighting the genocidal oppressors like a hero,
sacrificing his life for love of his people and ancestral land.”

It is my firm view and direction under Section 23 of the Libraries Act 1988 and | am sure the view of
most Queenslanders, that Ms Wyld should not receive the award in a Queensland Government or
State Library of Queensland venue.

Further the Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate,
discrimination, or racism — including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government
supports the arts as a platform for creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

Accordingly, the award should not be presented to Ms Wyld or delivered to her within a publicly
funded, state-run venue such as the State Library of Queensland.

It is incumbent upon the Board to ensure that all activities and associations of the State Library
reflect community standards and uphold the integrity of the institution.

| expect that the Board will reconsider its decision in light of this direction.

Your sincerely

JOHN-PAUL LANGBROEK MP
Minister for Education and the Arts
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The State Library of Queensland uses virus scanning software. However, it is your responsibility to ensure
that this email does not contain and is not infected by a computer virus.

Unless expressly attributed, the views expressed in this emait do not necessarily represent the views of the
Library Board of Queensland.
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Minister for Education and the Arts

Queensland
Government
1 William Street Brisbane 4000
PO Box 15033 City East
Queensland 4002 Australia
Telephone +617 37197270
Emaii: education@ministerial.qid.gov.au
arts@ministerial.qld.gov.au
19 May 2025
Debbie Best

Chairperson
State Library of Queensland
By email: governance@sla.qld.gov.au

Dear Ms Best

| write to acknowledge receipt of your communication regarding the decision by the Library
Board to award a black&white! Writing Fellowship to author Karen Wyld at the State Library of
Queensland.

The black&white! Writing Fellowships play a pivotal role in amplifying Aboriginal and Torres
Strait Islander voices within Australian literature.

As highlighted in my previous letter, Ms Wyld has previously made public statements
supporting the person responsible for the horrific Hamas-led October 7 attacks, stating “Vale
to the martyr Sinwar” and “Resisting colonisation until his last breath, fighting the genocidal
oppressors like a hero, sacrificing his life for love of his people and ancestral land.”

It is my firm view and direction under Section 23 of the Libraries Act 1988 and | am sure the
view of most Queenslanders, that Ms Wyld should not receive the award in a Queensland
Government or State Library of Queensland venue.

Further the Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate,
discrimination, or racism — including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government
supports the arts as a platform for creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

Accordingly, the award should not be presented to Ms Wyld or delivered to her within a publicly
funded, state-run venue such as the State Library of Queensland.

It is incumbent upon the Board to ensure that all activities and associations of the State Library
reflect community standards and uphold the integrity of the institution.

| expect that the Board will reconsider its decision in light of this direction.

Your sincerely

JOHN-PAUL LANGBROEK MP
Minister for Education and the Arts
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Disclaimer

This e-mail, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only. This e-mail may
contain information which is confidential, of a private nature or which is subject to legal professional privilege
or copyright. Accordingly, any form of disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email
message is prohibited unless expressly authorised by the sender acting with the authority of or on behalf of
the Library Board of Queensland.

If you have received this email by mistake, please inform the sender as soon as possible and delete the
message and any copies of this message from your computer system network.

The confidentiality, privacy or legal professional privilege attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by
that mistake.

The State Library of Queensland uses virus scanning software. However, it is your responsibility to ensure
that this email does not contain and is not infected by a computer virus.

Unless expressly attributed, the views expressed in this email do not necessarily represent the views of the
Library Board of Queensland.
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Disclaimer

This e-mail, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only. This e-mail may
contain information which is confidential, of a private nature or which is subject to legal professional privilege
or copyright. Accordingly, any form of disclosure, modification, distribution and/or publication of this email
message is prohibited unless expressly authorised by the sender acting with the authority of or on behalf of
the Library Board of Queensland.
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if you have received this email by mistake, please inform the sender as soon as possible and delete the
message and any copies of this message from your computer system network.

The confidentiality, privacy or legal professional privilege attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by
that mistake.

The State Library of Queensland uses virus scanning software. However, it is your responsibility to ensure
that this email does not contain and is not infected by a computer virus.

Unless expressly attributed, the views expressed in this email do not necessarily represent the views of the
Library Board of Queensland.
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Anna McGrath

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.gld.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 7 May 2025 2:16 PM

To: Kate Rogers

Cc: AQ ESU; Susan Richer; Peter Callaghan; Tim Knapp; Chanelle Macbeth
Subject: RE: Urgent QLA messaging and background

Hi Kate

Minor update in the below...
Thanks
Celia

From: Celia Reordan

Sent: Wednesday, 7 May 2025 2:12 PM

To: Kate Rogers <kate.rogers@ministerial.gld.gov.au>

Cc: AQ ESU <agesu@arts.gld.gov.au>; Susan Richer <Susan.Richer@arts.qld.gov.au>; Peter Callaghan
<Peter.Callaghan@arts.qld.gov.au>; Tim Knapp <tim.knapp@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; Chanelle Macbeth
<chanelle.macbeth@ministerial.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Urgent QLA messaging and background

Hi Kate

See below some messaging and also background as discussed. Happy to review/fact check anything if that
helps?

Thanks

Celia

Messaging on QLAs

e Delivered by the State Library and supported by Queensland Government investment through Arts
Queensland since 2015, the Queensland Literary Awards celebrate outstanding writers from
Queensland and around Australia, across published and unpublished categories. The awards
recognise the extraordinary talent of writers at all stages of their career.

e They also offer fellowships and development awards for Queensland writers, and emerging Aboriginal
and/or Torres Strait Islanders writers nationally.

e The work of the state’s writing sector — from page, to stage, to screen - plays a critical role in engaging
Queenslanders and supporting life-long learning, sharing powerful narratives that challenge or
entertain, and share our unique stories to global audiences.

Background

e Queensland Government funding was withdrawn from the Queensland Premier’s Literary Awards
(QPLA) in 2012.

e The writing sector independently reestablished the former awards into the Queensland Literary Awards
and they were delivered by an independent body in 2012 and 2013 with funding by sponsors, donors
and crowd funding.

e Since 2014 the QLAs have been managed by SLQ.

e Funding through the Department of the Premier and Cabinet was not reinstated, however Arts
Queensland provided core funding for the Awards from 2015, including the establishment of two
Queensland Premier's Awards categories — the Queensland Premier's Young Publishers and Writers
Awards and the Queensland Premier’'s Award for a Published Work of State Significance. Queensland
Government also supports the Queensland Writers Fellowships program.

e The QLAs provide fellowships and awards to outstanding Queensland and Australian writers in a range
of genres. Nominations in each category are assessed by panels of independent expert judges from
the literary sector.
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e SLQ currently receives Arts Queensland funding of up to $230,000 per annum (2024-2027) to support
the Queensland Literary Awards, consisting of the following:
o $30,000 for the Queensland Premier's Award for a Work of State Significance
o $30,000 for the Queensland Premier's Young Publishers and Writers Awards
o $45,000 for the Queensland Writers Fellowships
o up to $125,000 in matched funding to match QLA nomination fees, cash sponsorships and
donations secured by SLQ.
e State Library contributes $30,000 per annum towards the Queensland Writers Fellowships Program
and provides in-kind support as required to support the delivery of the Program and Queensland
Literary Awards.

L AVOAX At T ]
Queensland
Government

Celia Reordan

Executive Director, Strategy and Programs
Arts Queensland

Department of Education

P 3034 4003 MECEe e

Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 1438, Brishane Queensland 4001

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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* TALKING POINTS: LITERARY AWARDS

>

Program started in its current form in 2015.

» Showcases outstanding authors from across Australia, celebrating emerging and

>
>

established authors across a range of genres.
There are 11 award categories.
The total prize pool is more than $260,000.

2025 AWARDS KEY DATES:

>
>
>

Nominations opened on 3 March and closed on 22 April.
Shortlists will be announced on 5 August.
Winners announced on 12 September at the State Library of Queensland.

FUNDING

>

The Crisafulli Government currently provides $230,000 (pa) to the State Library
of Queensland to support the Queensland Literary Awards, which includes:
o $30,000 for the Queensland Premier’s Award for a Work of State
Significance.
o $30,000 for the Queensland Premier’s Young Publishers and Writers
Awards.
o $45,000 for the Queensland Writers Fellowships.
o Upto $125,000 in matched funding to match QLA nomination fees, cash
sponsorships and donations secured by SLQ.

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND

>

>

Queensland Government funding was withdrawn from the Queensland Premier’s
Literary Awards (QPLA) in 2012.
The writing sector re-established the former awards into the Queensland Literary
Awards, and they were delivered by an independent body in 2012 and 2013 with
funding by sponsors, donors and crowd funding.
Since 2014 the QLAs have been managed by SLQ.
Funding through the Department of the Premier and Cabinet was not reinstated,
however Arts Queensland provided core funding for the Awards from 2015
including the establishment of two Queensland Premier’s Awards categories:

o the Queensland Premier’s Young Publishers and Writers Awards

o the Queensland Premier’s Award for a Published Work of State Significance.
Queensland Government also supports the Queensland Writers Fellowships
program.
The QLAs provide fellowships and awards to outstanding Queensland and
Australian writers in a range of genres.
Nominations in each category are assessed by panels of independent expert
judges from the literary sector.
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» High profile previous winners include Melissa Lucashenko for Edenglassie
(University of Queensland Press) and Sarah Holland-Batt for The Jaguar
(University of Queensland Press).

ENDS
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Hi Mitch, Kate, Greg and Tim

Further to earlier emails in relation to new and follow up questions from media on SLQ and the black&write!
Awards, SLQ has provided the attached document which includes all media enquiries and proposed responses,. This
document also includes already seen responses for completeness.

Please advise any queries .
Thanks

Celia

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

2
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Anna McGrath

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan®@arts.qld.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 2:19 PM

To: Kate Rogers; Greg Thomson; Mitchell Potts; Tim Knapp
Cc: AQ ESU; Peter Callaghan; Susan Richer

Subject: FW: Media responses b8&w!

Attachments: black&write! media responses_AQ.docx

Importance: High

Hi Mitch, Kate, Greg and Tim

Further to earlier emails in relation to new and follow up questions from media on SLQ and the black&write!
Awards, SLQ has provided the attached document which includes all media enquiries and proposed responses,. This
document also includes already seen responses for completeness.

Please advise any queries .
Thanks

Celia

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

1
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Who sits on the panel responsible for the shortlisting, awarding and withdrawal of
Fellowships?

The black&write! Fellowships were decided by an expert panel of respected judges. The names
of judging panels are not released by State Library.

The judges were not involved in rescinding K.A. Ren Wyld’s fellowship.

Do any government ministers hold the power to rescind Fellowships by discretion? |
understand the Queensiand Premier and state Arts Minister has written to the State Library
in relation to this matter. Does the Federal Arts Minister have the discretion to rescind
awards through the relationship with Creative Australia? Provide detail of the Act — the
minister has directive powers

The Library Board of Queensland is “subject to written directions of the Minister in exercising
powers”.

The Libraries Act 1988 (Qld). Section 23 relates to written directions from the Minister.
https://www.legislation.gld.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-1988-029#sec.23

The State Library’s statement says that “media coverage and commentary today in relation to
the personal views of the recommended recipient has overshadowed the intent of the
awards." Why was Ms Wyld’s Fellowship rescinded?

In the Queensland parliament yesterday (20 May), the Minister for Education and the Arts
John-Paul Langbroek confirmed the Queensland Government had “taken the decision that this
award should not be presented at the State Library”,

Based on that decision, the State Library yesterday morning postponed the black&write!
ceremony at State Library of Queensland and rescinded the fellowship to K.A. Ren Wyld.

The Age and Sydney Morning Herald

21 May
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20 May

| have a few questions regarding the awarding of the black&white! fellowship to author Karen
Wyld in light of the Arts Minister writing to the library's CEO over concerns about the recipient's
comments in support of Hamas.

Ms Wyld has made a series of social media posts supporting the architect of the October 7

attacks, with one stating: "Vvale to the martyr Sinwar. Resisting colonisation until his last breath, fighting the
genocidal oppressors like a hero, sacrificing his life for love of his people and ancestral land."

1/ How was Karen Wyld selected to receive the fellowship?

2/ How much is the fellowship worth?

3/ Has Vicki McDonald received the minister's letter and will she responded?

4/ Will the minister's letter alter the library's decision?

5/ Was the State Library aware of the comments when the Ms Wyld was decided the winner?
6/ Does the library and Ms McDonald support by the comments made by Ms Wyld?

Follow-up question

Ms Wyld has said online that the fellowship and prize money has been rescinded. Is this

correct?

Response 20 May
Statement from State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald AM
2025 black&write! Writing Fellowships.

https://www.slq.qld.gov.au/about/news-and-media/media-centre/statement-state-librarian-and-ceo-
vicki-mcdonald-am
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s 73 of the RTI Act - Irrelevant Information

REACTIVE:
Black&write 2025

» The black&write! Writing Fellowships play a pivotal role in amplifying
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander voices within Australian literature
and it's something I'm so proud to support.

» Unfortunately, this year one of the recipients made public statements
supporting the person responsible for the horrific Hamas-led October
7 attacks.

» Itis my firm view and | am sure the view of most Queenslanders, that
this person should not receive the award in a Queensland
Government or State Library of Queensland venue.

» The Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no
place for hate, discrimination, or racism — including antisemitism — in
Queensland.

» The Crisafulli Government supports the arts as a platform for
creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

ENDS
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Government
1 William Street Brisbane 4000
PO Box 15033 City East
Queenstand 4002 Australia
Telephone 4617 37197270
Email: education@ministerial.gid.gov.au
arls@ministerial.qld.gov.au
Debbie Best

Chairperson
State Library of Queensland

By email: governance@slg.gld.gov.au

Dear Ms Best

| write to acknowledge receipt of your communication regarding the decision by the Library Board to
award a black&white! Writing Fellowship to author Karen Wyld at the State Library of Queensland.

The black&white! Writing Fellowships play a pivotal role in amplifying Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander voices within Australian literature.

As highlighted in my previous letter, Ms Wyld has previously made public statements supporting the
person responsible for the horrific Hamas-led October 7 attacks, stating “Vale to the martyr Sinwar”
and “Resisting colonisation until his last breath, fighting the genocidal oppressors like a hero,
sacrificing his life for love of his people and ancestral land.”

It is my firm view and direction under Section 23 of the Libraries Act 1988 and | am sure the view of
most Queenslanders, that Ms Wyld should not receive the award in a Queensland Government or
State Library of Queensland venue.

Further the Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate,
discrimination, or racism — including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government
supports the arts as a platform for creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

Accordingly, the award should not be presented to Ms Wyld or delivered to her within a publicly
funded, state-run venue such as the State Library of Queensland.

It is incumbent upon the Board to ensure that all activities and associations of the State Library
reflect community standards and uphold the integrity of the institution.

[ expect that the Board will reconsider its decision in light of this direction.

Your sincerely

JOHN-PAUL LANGBROEK MP
Minister for Education and the Arts
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Queensland
Government

1 William Slreet  Brisbane 4000
PO Box 15033 City East

16 May 2025 Queensland 4002 Australia

Telephone +61 7 3718 7270
Email: education@ministerial.qld.gov.au
arts@ministerial.qld.gov.au

Vicki McDonald AM FALIA
State Librarian and Chief Executive Officer
State Library of Queensland

By email: vicki.McDonald@slg.qld.gov.au

Dear Ms McDonald

| write to express my deep concern regarding the recent decision to award a black&write!
Writing Fellowship to author Karen Wyld.

Ms Wyld has previously made public statements supporting the person responsible for the
horrific Hamas-led October 7 attacks and expressing sympathy for a proscribed terrorist
organisation under Australian law.

The statements include, “Vale to the martyr Sinwar,” and “Resisting colonisation until his last
breath, fighting the genocidal oppressors like a hero, sacrificing his life for love of his people
and ancestral land.”

Such comments are incompatible with the values of respect, unity, and inclusion that the State
Library of Queensland must uphold and providing this individual with a public platform will
cause grave distress to our community.

The Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate,
discrimination, or racism — including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government
supports the arts as a platform for creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

While we respect the right of individuals to express their views, we also acknowledge the
importance of ensuring that publicly funded arts venues and programs remain inclusive and
focused on celebrating artistic excellence. It is the Government's view that Ms Wyld is not a
fit and proper person to receive the award at the State Library of Queensland.

While | support the principles of free expression and creative diversity, publicly funded venues
— including the State Library of Queensland — must be held to the highest standards. Any
perception that taxpayer-funded awards are being granted to individuals who express views
that justify terrorism undermines public confidence in our institutions and the broader cultural
sector.

| will continue to work with arts organisations and stakeholders to ensure that the use of our
venues aligns with community expectations and remains focused on celebrating artists for
their achievements.

Yours sincerely

JOHN-PAUL LANGBROEK MP
Minister for Education and the Arts

Copy to: Debra Best, Chair of the Library Board of Queensland — i Etidag@ dmail.com
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A social media post by author Karen Wyld. Picture: X
She also reposted a “tribute for freedom fighter Yahya Sinwar” by Palestinian American author
and activist for freedom Susan Abulhawa.

The black & white! Writing Fellowship carries $15,000 prize money from federal body,
Creative Australia. Judges described Ms Wyld’s work of fiction about the generational impact
of forced child removals, Whichway Shimmering Dust, as “an ambitious, active work with a lot
of heart”.

Mr Langbroek has written to State Library chairwoman Debbie Best and chief executive Vicki
McDonald, calling on organisers to strip Ms Wyld of the award as her statements do not align
with the values of the institution.

“The Premier and I have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate,
discrimination, or racism — including anti-Semitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli
Government supports the arts as a platform for creativity, expression, and cultural engagement,”
Mr Langbroek wrote.

“Accordingly, the award should not be presented to Ms Wyld or delivered to her within a
publicly funded, state-run venue such as the State Library of Queensland.”

The State Library and Ms Wyld did not immediately respond to questions from The Australian.

4
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State Library CEO Vicki McDonald. Picture: Richard Walker
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Anna McGrath

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 23 May 2025 5:16 PM

To: Kate Rogers

Subject: Re: Follow up questions from The Guardian - SLQ
Thanks.

Get Qutlook for iOS

From: Kate Rogers <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.qld.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 5:08:51 PM

To: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>
Subject: RE: Follow up questions from The Guardian - SLQ

Thanks Celia — | have no issues with the answers below.

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, May 23, 2025 5:04 PM

To: Kate Rogers <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.qld.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Follow up questions from The Guardian - SLQ

Hi Kate
See below.

Thanks
Celia

From: Celia Reordan

Sent: Friday, 23 May 2025 4:32 PM

To: 'kate.rogers@ministerial.qld.gov.au' <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.gld.gov.au>; 'Greg Thomson'
<Greg.Thomson@ministerial.qld.gov.au>

Cc: 'Mitchell Potts' <Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; 'Tim Knapp' <Tim.Knapp@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; AQ
ESU <agesu@arts.qld.gov.au>; Susan Richer <Susan.Richer@arts.qld.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Follow up questions from The Guardian - SLQ

Hi Kate and Greg
See SLQ’s proposed responses as below:

Looking at it again, it's quite strange. The minister isn't objecting to Wyld getting the fellowship, just receiving it
in a government building. Is that a reasonable interpretation of this?

The Library Board of Queensland received a direction from Minister Langbroek. To comply with the direction, the
fellowship was not awarded to K. A. Ren Wyld.

Also, | have two judges on the Qld literary awards panels on the record saying why they have resigned. | believe |

will have three more by the end of the day. That's a lot of judges. Are you able to confirm how many judges have
resigned so far?

1
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We are unable to comment on the QLA judging panel.
Please advise any queries.

Thanks
Celia

From: Celia Reordan

Sent: Friday, 23 May 2025 3:19 PM

To: kate.rogers@ministerial.gld.gov.au; Greg Thomson <Greg.Thomson@ministerial.qld.gov.au>

Cc: Mitchell Potts <Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; Tim Knapp <Tim.Knapp@ministerial.gld.gov.au>; AQ ESU
<agesu@arts.dld.gov.au>; Susan Richer <Susan.Richer@arts.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Follow up questions from The Guardian - SLQ

Hi Kate and Greg

SLQ has shared further follow up queries from the Guardian following provision of the specific direction from the
Minister and QLA judge resignations:

o Looking at it again, it's quite strange. The minister isn't objecting to Wyld getting the fellowship, just
receiving it in a government building. Is that a reasonable interpretation of this?

o Also, | have two judges on the Qld literary awards panels on the record saying why they have
resigned. | believe | will have three more by the end of the day. That's a lot of judges. Are you able
to confirm how many judges have resigned so far?

SLQ is coming back with their draft response. Happy to discuss.

Thanks

Celia

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

2
Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 56 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 57 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 58 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 59 of 212



On Monday 19 May the Queensland Government wrote to Library Board of Queensland directing it
to rescind the black&write! Fellowship to K A Ren Wyld.

On Tuesday Ms McDonald presented K.A. Ren Wyld with a print-out of a Tweet which has since
been deleted; can your office provide any detail of that Tweet or how it was brought to the
minister’s attention?

The State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald only discussed the tweets with K.A. Ren Wyld.
Please contact the Minister’s Office for details in relation to knowledge of the X post.
Was the black&write! Judges panel or team consulted at all prior to the decision being made?

State Library informed the black&write! judging panel of the Queensland Government’s decision as
a priority on Tuesday 20 May.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes
any attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the
use of the person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any
form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action taken or omitted in
reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do
not necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities.
If you received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and
delete it from your computer system network.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. f received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
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Government.
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensiand Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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10. Ms Wyld has made public statements supporting the person responsible for the
horrific Hamas-led October 7 attacks, and issued a direction under Section 23 of
the Libraries Act 1988 advising Ms Wyld should not receive the award in a
Queensland Government or State Library of Queensland venue.

11. SLQ will contact staff and the Ms Wyld from 10am 20 May 2025 of the decision
which may attract public discussion.

12. SLQ staff have been reminded of their Code of Conduct obligations and to not
comment publicly on this matter.

13. black&write! is a highly respected national literary project led by State Library of
Queensland.

14. Each year, two black&write! Fellowships are offered to Aboriginal and/or Torres
Strait Islander writers. The winners each receive $15,000, editorial development
and a publication opportunity through publishing partner, University of
Queensland Press (UQP).

15. The 2025 Fellowships are funded through a grant from Creative Australia, which
also provides funding for nominees to attend the announcement event.

16. The State Library does not provide any direct cash to the Fellowships, however,
provides in-kind support to administer the competition. The Senior Editor,
black&write!, an employee of the State Library, provides editorial advice to the
winners and is funded through State Library’s administered grant.

17. Support is also provided by the Copyright Agency’s Cultural Fund, which funds
the engagement of two black&write! editor interns on a part-time basis.

18. If the manuscriptis published, all associated publishing costs are met by UQP.

19. On 30 April 2025, the shortlist was announced online via the State Library
webpages and promoted through social media and via electronic newsletters.

20. While manuscripts include authors' names, judges were not provided with any
additional information about the authaors.

21. The two winners chosen by the judging panel have been notified of the outcome.

22. Due diligence checks were undertaken on shortlisted applicants by the
Government Research and Information Library team.

23. Announcement of winners

24. The two winners were to be announced by the State Librarian during an invitation
only event at kuril dhagun, State Library of Queensland at 3pm on 20 May 2025.
Approximately 80 attendees were expected for the event.
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Kind regards
Marg

Margaret Templeman

Manager

Office of the Deputy Director-General
Arts Queensland

Department of Education

5 47(3)(0) - Contrary to Public

L_AUDAT 33 Visviie )
Queensland
Government P:07 3034 4021 M

E: margaret.templeman@arts.gld.gov.au W arts.gld.gov.au
Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4001

Arts Queensland recognises, respects and values First Nalions peoples, aris and cultures.
We recognise the unique contribution of First Nations artists and performers, respect the
cultural authority of Elders as guardians of culture and value the creative expression of
culture that First Nations people choose to share with us all.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Kate Rogers

Senior Media Advisor

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Education and the Arts

RS 47(3)(D) - Contrary 10 PubilC 71 [ "'"_".__"“"” T
M-E kate.rogers@ministerial.qld.gov.au

1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

DELIVERING £

FOR QUEENSLAND

m‘{ Queensland
(ST Government

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
------ Important Notice This message and its attachments are
confidential and may contain information which is protected by copyright. It is intended solely for the named
addressee. If you are not the authorised recipient (or responsible for delivery of the message to the authorised
recipient), you must not use, disclose, print, copy or deliver this message or its attachments to anyone. If you receive
this email in error, please contact the sender immediately and permanently delete this message and its attachments
from your system. Any content of this message and its attachments that does not relate to the official business of
Seven West Media Limited or its subsidiaries must be taken not to have been sent or endorsed by any of them. No
representation is made that this email or its attachments are without defect or that the contents express views
other than those of the sender. -------=-=emmmmmmmmm e

2
Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 71 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 72 of 212



computer viruses or other material transmitted with or as part of this e-mail. You should employ
virus checking software.

Guardian News & Media Limited is a member of Guardian Media Group plc. Registered Office: PO Box 68164, Kings
Place, 90 York Way, London, N1P 2AP. Registered in England Number 908396
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Please contact the Minister’s Office for details in relation to knowledge of the X post.
Was the black&write! Judges panel or team consulted at all prior to the decision being made?

State Library informed the black&write! judging panel of the Queensland Government’s decision as a priority on
Tuesday 20 May.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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- On Tuesday Ms McDonald presented K.A. Ren Wyld with a print-out of a Tweet which has since
been deleted; can your office provide any detail of that Tweet or how it was brought to the
minister’s attention?

- Was the black&white! Judges panel or team consulted at all prior to the decision being made?

Or anything else that might be worth putting on the record.

Draft Response

When did the minister and/or the premier write to the State Library of Queensiand’s
management?

On Monday 19 May the Queensland Government wrote to Library Board of Queensland directing it
to rescind the black&write! Fellowship to K A Ren Wyld.

On Tuesday Ms McDonald presented K.A. Ren Wyld with a print-out of a Tweet which has since
been deleted; can your office provide any detail of that Tweet or how it was brought to the
minister’s attention?

The State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald only discussed the tweets with K.A. Ren Wyld.
Please contact the Minister’s Office for details in relation to knowledge of the X post,
Was the black&write! Judges panel or team consulted at all prior to the decision being made?

State Library informed the black&write! judging panel of the Queensiand Government’s decision as
a priority on Tuesday 20 May.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any
attachments) is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the
person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure,
copying, modification, distribution or any action taken or omitted in refiance on the information is
unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not necessarily reflect the opinions of the
Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this communication in error, please
notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network,

2

Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 77 of 212



Greg Thomson

From: , Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2025 10:38 AM

To: Mitchell Potts; Kate Rogers; Greg Thomson; Tim Knapp
Cc: AQ ESU; Susan Richer

Subject: Updated State Library statement on black8&write! awards
Attachments: b&w! 2025 statement 22 May_AQ.docx

Importance: High

Hi Mitch, Kate, Greg and Tim

SLQ is suggesting some updates for its statement noting recent media coverage. It could benefit from some
reordering of messaging if you are supportive.

Look forward to your views.

Thanks

Celia

The information contained in the above e-maif message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Greg Thomson -

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 10:10 AM

To: Mitchell Potts; Greg Thomson; Kate Rogers

Cc: Kate Rogers; AQ ESU; Susan Richer; Peter Callaghan; Tim Knapp
Subject: Media enquiry- The Guardian SLQ black&uwrite! awards

Hi Mitch, Greg, Kate and Tim
SLQ has received the below media enquiry. See also SLQ’s proposed response. Please advise any queries.

Thanks
Celia

The Guardian

Hi media team, a story is due to go live this morning re the decision to withdraw Wyld's fellowship, i have included
the statement posted by Vicki McDonald yesterday. If she would like to respond to the following allegations made by
Wyld in the paragraph below, please respond as soon as you are able. Many thanks.

Wyld says she was ushered into a private room, where the state library’s chief executive Vicki McDonald informed
her that her scholarship, and a publishing contract that had already been signed by both parties, had been
cancelled.

“She wouldn’t tell me why or who was doing it...whether it was from the minister or the board,” Wyld told the
Guardian. “She just said it didn’t come from her.”

Wyld said she pointed out to McDonald that the withdrawal of the fellowship would add to an already increasingly
divisive public debate over the attempt to silence artists’ voices over their stance in the Gaza conflict.
McDonald said, words to the effect: “That’s a risk we’ve decided that’s worth taking.”

Response:

In the Queensland parliament yesterday, Minister for Education and the Arts John-Paul Langbroek confirmed the
Queensland Government had “taken the decision that this award should not be presented at the State Library”.
Based on that decision, the State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald and the Library Board of Queensland yesterday
postponed the black&write! ceremony at State Library of Queensland.

Writer K.A. Ren Wyld, who was due to receive one of the fellowships, was asked to meet with Ms McDonald on
Tuesday morning (21 May).

The difficult decision to rescind her fellowship was respectfully communicated to the writer at that time.

Celia Reordan
Executive Director, Strategy and Programs
Arts Queensland
Department of Education
e S 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public |
P 3034 4003 M

83\‘/*:::]5#]1"“‘{ Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 1436, Brisbane Queenstand 4001

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
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necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network,
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Greg Thomson

From: Kate Rogers

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 10:13 AM

To: Celia Reordan; Mitchell Potts; Greg Thomson

Cc AQ ESU; Susan Richer; Peter Callaghan; Tim Knapp
Subject: RE: Media enquiry- The Guardian SLQ black&write! awards
Hi Celia,

Could | please confirm which journalist at The Guardian made this enquiry?
Do you also have his/her contact details?

Thanks,
Kate

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 10:10 AM

To: Mitchell Potts <Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.gld.gov.au>; Greg Thomson <Greg.Thomson@ministerial.qld.gov.au>;
Kate Rogers <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.qld.gov.au>

Cc: Kate Rogers <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; AQ ESU <agesu@arts.qld.gov.au>; Susan Richer
<Susan.Richer@arts.qld.gov.au>; Peter Callaghan <Peter.Callaghan@arts.qld.gov.au>; Tim Knapp
<Tim.Knapp@ministerial.gld.gov.au>

Subject: Media enquiry- The Guardian SLQ black&write! awards

Hi Mitch, Greg, Kate and Tim
SLQ has received the below media enquiry. See also SLQ’s proposed response. Please advise any queries.

Thanks
Celia

The Guardian

Hi media team, a story is due to go live this morning re the decision to withdraw Wyld's fellowship, i have included
the statement posted by Vicki McDonald yesterday. If she would like to respond to the following allegations made by
Wyld in the paragraph below, please respond as soon as you are able. Many thanks.

Wyld says she was ushered into a private room, where the state library’s chief executive Vicki McDonald informed
her that her scholarship, and a publishing contract that had already been signed by both parties, had been
cancelled.

“She wouldn’t tell me why or who was doing it...whether it was from the minister or the board,” Wyld told the
Guardian. “She just said it didn’t come from her.”

Wyld said she pointed out to McDonald that the withdrawal of the fellowship would add to an already increasingly
divisive public debate over the attempt to silence artists’ voices over their stance in the Gaza conflict.
McDonald said, words to the effect: “That’s a risk we’ve decided that’s worth taking."

Response:
In the Queensland parliament yesterday, Minister for Education and the Arts John-Paul Langbroek confirmed the
Queensland Government had “taken the decision that this award should not be presented at the State Library”.
Based on that decision, the State Librarian and CEQ Vicki McDonald and the Library Board of Queensland yesterday
postponed the black&write! ceremony at State Library of Queensland.

1
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Writer K.A. Ren Wyld, who was due to receive one of the fellowships, was asked to meet with Ms McDonald on
Tuesday morning (21 May).
The difficult decision to rescind her fellowship was respectfully communicated to the writer at that time.

Celia Reordan

Executive Director, Strategy and Programs
Arts Queensland

Department of Education

P 30344003 M
Level 24, 111 George Street, Brishane QLD 4000
GPO Box 1436, Brisbane Queensland 4001

5 47(3)(D) - Conrany 10 PUDI|C | —

Queensland
Government

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Celia

The Guardian
Hi media team, a story is due to go live this morning re the decision to withdraw Wyld's fellowship, i have included

the statement posted by Vicki McDonald yesterday. If she would like to respond to the following allegations made by
Wyld in the paragraph below, please respond as soon as you are able. Many thanks.

Wyld says she was ushered into a private room, where the state library’s chief executive Vicki McDonald informed
her that her scholarship, and a publishing contract that had already been signed by both parties, had been
cancelled.

“She wouldn’t tell me why or who was doing it...whether it was from the minister or the board,” Wyld told the
Guardian. “She just said it didn’t come from her.”

Wyld said she pointed out to McDonald that the withdrawal of the fellowship would add to an already increasingly
divisive public debate over the attempt to silence artists’ voices over their stance in the Gaza conflict.
McDonald said, words to the effect: “That's a risk we’ve decided that’s worth taking."

Response:

In the Queensland parliament yesterday, Minister for Education and the Arts John-Paul Langbroek confirmed the
Queensland Government had “taken the decision that this award should not be presented at the State Library”.
Based on that decision, the State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald and the Library Board of Queensland yesterday
postponed the black&write! ceremony at State Library of Queensland.

Writer K.A. Ren Wyld, who was due to receive one of the fellowships, was asked to meet with Ms McDonald on
Tuesday morning (21 May).

The difficult decision to rescind her fellowship was respectfully communicated to the writer at that time.

Celia Reordan

Executive Director, Strategy and Programs
Arts Queensland

Department of Education

B = +7(2)(0) - Contrary 10 PUDIC |

P 3034 4003 M
Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 1436, Brisbane Queensland 4001

Queensland
Government

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and

delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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Do you also have his/her contact details?

Thanks,
Kate

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.gid.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 10:10 AM
To: Mitchell Potts <Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.gld.gov.au>; Greg Thomson <Greg.Thomson@ministerial.qld.gov.au>;

Cc: Kate Rogers <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; AQ ESU <agesu@arts.qld.gov.au>; Susan Richer
<Susan.Richer@arts.gld.gov.au>; Peter Callaghan <Peter.Callaghan@arts.qld.gov.au>; Tim Knapp
<Tim.Knapp@ministerial.qld.gov.au>

Subject: Media enquiry- The Guardian SLQ black&write! awards

Hi Mitch, Greg, Kate and Tim

SLQ has received the below media enquiry. See also SLQ’s proposed response. Please advise any queries.

Thanks
Celia

The Guardian

Hi media team, a story is due to go live this morning re the decision to withdraw Wyld's fellowship, i have included
the statement posted by Vicki McDonald yesterday. If she would like to respond to the following allegations made by
Wyld in the paragraph below, please respond as soon as you are able. Many thanks.

Wyld says she was ushered into a private room, where the state library’s chief executive Vicki McDonald informed
her that her scholarship, and a publishing contract that had already been signed by both parties, had been
cancelled.

“She wouldn’t tell me why or who was doing it..whether it was from the minister or the board,” Wyld told the
Guardian. “She just said it didn’t come from her.”

Wyld said she pointed out to McDonald that the withdrawal of the fellowship would add to an already increasingly
divisive public debate over the attempt to silence artists’ voices over their stance in the Gaza conflict.
McDonald said, words to the effect: “That's a risk we’ve decided that's worth taking."

Response:

In the Queensland parliament yesterday, Minister for Education and the Arts John-Paul Langbroek confirmed the
Queensland Government had “taken the decision that this award should not be presented at the State Library”.
Based on that decision, the State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald and the Library Board of Queensland yesterday
postponed the black&write! ceremony at State Library of Queensland.

Writer K.A. Ren Wyld, who was due to receive one of the fellowships, was asked to meet with Ms McDonald on
Tuesday morning (21 May).

The difficult decision to rescind her fellowship was respectfully communicated to the writer at that time.

';@ Celia Reordan
! TR ~S Executive Director, Strategy and Programs

Arts Queensland

a4 ; Department of Education

P 3034 4003 M i o
Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 1436, Brisbane Queensland 4001

i1

Queensland

Government
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In the Queensland parliament yesterday, Minister for Education and the Arts John-Paul Langbroek confirmed the
Queensland Government had “taken the decision that this award should not be presented at the State Library”.
Based on that decision, the State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald and the Library Board of Queensland yesterday
postponed the black&write! ceremony at State Library of Queensland.

Writer K.A. Ren Wyld, who was due to receive one of the fellowships, was asked to meet with Ms McDonald on
Tuesday morning (21 May).

The difficult decision to rescind her fellowship was respectfully communicated to the writer at that time.

CeliaReordan

Executive Director, Strategy and Programs
Arts Queensland

Department of Education

P 3034 4003 M 5 47(3)(b) - Contrary &

(Glg\?:n'lsr:la;ndt Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 1436, Brishane Queensland 4001

0 PUbIIC

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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The Guardian

Hi media team, a story is due to go live this morning re the decision to withdraw Wyld's fellowship, i have included
the statement posted by Vicki McDonald yesterday. If she would like to respond to the following allegations made by
Wyld in the paragraph below, please respond as soon as you are able. Many thanks.

Wyld says she was ushered into a private room, where the state library’s chief executive Vicki McDonald informed
her that her scholarship, and a publishing contract that had already been signed by both parties, had been
cancelled.

“She wouldn’t tell me why or who was doing it...whether it was from the minister or the board,” Wyld told the
Guardian. “She just said it didn’t come from her.”

Wyld said she pointed out to McDonald that the withdrawal of the fellowship would add to an already increasingly
divisive public debate over the attempt to silence artists’ voices over their stance in the Gaza conflict.
McDonald said, words to the effect: “That’s a risk we’ve decided that’s worth taking."

Response:

In the Queensland parliament yesterday, Minister for Education and the Arts John-Paul Langbroek confirmed the
Queensland Government had “taken the decision that this award should not be presented at the State Library”.
Based on that decision, the State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald and the Library Board of Queensland yesterday
postponed the black&write! ceremony at State Library of Queensland.

Writer K.A. Ren Wyld, who was due to receive one of the fellowships, was asked to meet with Ms McDonald on
Tuesday morning (21 May).

The difficult decision to rescind her fellowship was respectfully communicated to the writer at that time.

Celia Reordan

Executive Director, Strategy and Programs
Arts Queensland

Department of Education

Queensland
Government

Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4000
GPO Box 14386, Brishane Queenstand 4001

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
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addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.

This emalil, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages {which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. it is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queenstand Government and its authorities. f you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Surry Hills NSW 2010
theguardian.com/au

Download the Guardian app for Android and iOS

This e-mail and all attachments are confidential and may also be privileged. If you
are not the named recipient, please notify the sender and delete the e-mail and all
attachments immediately. Do not disclose the contents to another person. You may
not use the information for any purpose, or store, or copy, it in any way. Guardian
News & Media Limited is not liable for any computer viruses or other material
transmitted with or as part of this e-mail. You should employ virus checking
software.

Guardian News & Media Limited is a member of Guardian Media Group plc. Registered Office: PO
Box 68164, Kings Place, 90 York Way, London, N1P 2AP. Registered in England Number 908396

This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This e-mail and all attachments are confidential and may also be privileged. If you are not the
named recipient, please notify the sender and delete the e-mail and all attachments

immediately. Do not disclose the contents to another person. You may not use the information for
any purpose, or store, or copy, it in any way. Guardian News & Media Limited is not liable for any
computer viruses or other material transmitted with or as part of this e-mail. You should employ
virus checking software.

Guardian News & Media Limited is a member of Guardian Media Group plc. Registered Office: PO Box 68164, Kings
Place, 90 York Way, London, N1P 2AP. Registered in England Number 908396
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Anna McGrath

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>
Sent: Tuesday, 20 May 2025 4:.09 PM

To: Mitchell Potts; Kate Rogers; Tim Knapp

Cc: AQ ESU; Kirsten Herring

Subject: SLQ media statement - draft

Attachments: Draft Statement from SLCEO.docx

Hi Mitch, Kate and Tim
See attached SLQ’s draft statement provided which | understand they would seek to publish on their website.
| believe there is opportunity for this to be a more focussed response, and can come to you with this shortly.

Kind regards
Celia

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Statement from State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald AM
2025 black&write! Writing Fellowships

State Library of Queensland offers inclusive programs and initiatives that support
diverse needs, affirm and strengthen individual identities, and foster respect and
appreciation of difference.

State Library supports the sharing of knowledge and ideas, within legal limitations, that
are essential to a democratic society.

black&write! Fellowships are awarded solely on the literary merit of submitted
manuscripts by a highly respected panel of First Nations publishing professionals.

The discussion surrounding one of this year’s recommended fellows has escalated
significantly.

In this case, the personal views of the recommended recipient are unrelated to the
manuscript submitted to black&write! and do not represent a position of State Library
of Queensland.

I regret that media coverage and commentary have overshadowed the intent and
success of the awards. This situation has had significant impact on the individual artists
and people involved.

State Library has committed to undertake a review of the suite of awards and
fellowships we administer. Our contemporary world is complicated and the challenges
faced by libraries and other cultural institutions are complex, increasing in frequency
and require a nuanced and collaborative response. Our review will place a particular
focus on how we balance our strong commitment to freedom of expression and our role
as a state cultural institution.

For more than decade, black&write Fellowships have encouraged and supported First
Nations writers and resulted in fiction and poetry manuscripts edited and developed for
publication.

This year’s project received a record number of entries.

Background:

black&write! is a groundbreaking national project dedicated to nurturing and
empowering First Nations writers and editors through prestigious writing fellowships
and editing internships.

The Writing Fellowship program provides two outstanding Aboriginal and/or Torres
Strait Islander writers with the opportunity to have an unpublished fiction or poetry
manuscript edited and developed for publication.
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Each Fellowship provides:
o Editorial manuscript development with the black&write! editorial team
o $15,000 prize money; and

o Publication opportunity with University of Queensland Press (UQP), following
completion of manuscript development and acceptance of the final manuscript.
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Anna McGrath

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.gld.gov.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 May 2025 4:40 PM

To: Mitchell Potts; Kate Rogers; Tim Knapp; Greg Thomson
Cc: AQ ESU; Kirsten Herring

Subject: RE: SLQ media statement - draft

Attachments: Draft Statement from SLCEO (004).docx

Hi Mitch, Kate , Tim and Greg
See attached revised version as per below. Please let me know of you have any queries.

Thanks
Celia

From: Mitchell Potts <Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.qld.gov.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 May 2025 4:11 PM

To: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.qld.gov.au>; Kate Rogers <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.gld.gov.au>; Tim Knapp
<Tim.Knapp@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; Greg Thomson <Greg.Thomson@ministerial.gld.gov.au>

Cc: AQ ESU <agesu@arts.qld.gov.au>; Kirsten Herring <Kirsten.Herring@arts.qld.gov.au>

Subject: RE: SLQ media statement - draft

Ok —thanks Celia, we’ll await the more focused response.
Mitchell

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.gld.gov.au>

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 4:09 PM

To: Mitchell Potts <Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.qld.gov.au>; Kate Rogers <Kate.Rogers@ministerial.gld.gov.au>; Tim
Knapp <Tim.Knapp@ministerial.qld.gov.au>

Cc: AQ ESU <agesu@arts.gld.gov.au>; Kirsten Herring <Kirsten.Herring@arts.gld.gov.au>

Subject: SLQ media statement - draft

Hi Mitch, Kate and Tim
See attached SLQ’s draft statement provided which | understand they would seek to publish on their website.
| believe there is opportunity for this to be a more focussed response, and can come to you with this shortly.

Kind regards
Celia

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient(s) only; and may contain privileged
and confidential information. If received in error, you are asked to inform the sender as quickly as possible and
delete this email and any copies of this from your computer system network.

If not an intended recipient of this email, you must not copy, distribute or take any action(s) that relies on it; any
form of disclosure, modification, distribution and /or publication of this email is also prohibited.

Unless stated otherwise, this email represents only the views of the sender and not the views of the Queensland
Government.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Statement from State Librarian and CEO Vicki McDonald AM
2025 black&write! Writing Fellowships

For more than a decade, black&write Fellowships have encouraged and supported First
Nations writers and resulted in fiction and poetry manuscripts edited and developed for
publication.

The Fellowships are awarded solely on the literary merit of submitted manuscripts by a
highly respected panel of First Nations publishing professionals.

Regrettably media coverage and commentary today in relation to the personal views of the
recommended recipient has overshadowed the intent of the awards. This has significantly
impacted the individual artists and people involved.

State Library has committed to undertake an independent review of the suite of awards and
fellowships we administer. It will have specific focus on how we balance our strong
commitment to freedom of expression and our role as a State Government funded cultural
institution.
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Mitchell Potts

From: Mitchell Potts

Sent: Tuesday, 15 July 2025 1:52 PM
To: Mitchell Potts

Subject: Records search

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Kate Rogers

First Nations writer stripped of
$15,000 State Library of
‘Queensland award over Gaza tw...
Library says it will review all its

awards after last-minute
canceliation of ceremony to present
black&write! fellowship to Karen
Wyld

theguardian.com

https://
www.theguardian.com/
australia-news/2025/may/21/
state-library-of-queensland-
karen-wyld-first-nations-
writer-award-gaza-tweet- |

@i ______nTWbe 7:09am v
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Calls for author to be
stripped of award over
Hamas ‘martyr’ posts

theaustralian.com.au

https://
www.theaustralian.com.au/
nation/calls-for-author-karen-
wyld-to-be-stripped-of-
queensland-writing-fellowship-
over-hamas-martyr-posts/news-
story/

99932c1eb21bade-
b82e5fd6d0d487dff 1:51 pm

Sent from my iPhone
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Mitchell Potts

From: Celia Reordan <Celia.Reordan@arts.gld.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2025 4:27 PM

To: Mitchell Potts; Greg Thomson; Tim Knapp

Cc: Kate Rogers; AQ ESU; Susan Richer; Kirsten Herring

Subject: HOLDING LINES - SLQ QLAs judge resignations - 22 May 2025
Attachments: HOLDING LINES - SLQ QLA judges resignations - 22 May 2025.docx

HI Mitch, Greg and Tim

See attached draft holding lines, and background, to support media enquiry in relation to SLQ’s Queensland
Literary Awards.

Please let me know if you have any gueries.

Kind regards

Celia

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Department of Education

artsQueensland

DRAFT HOLDING LINES
SLQ QLA judge resignations

Holding lines

o | respect the decision of individuals who have chosen to resign from the Queensland
Literary Awards (QLASs) judging panel.

¢ | note State Library of Queensland (SLQ) has committed to an independent review of
its full suite of awards including the QLAs, and | look forward to the outcomes of this
review in due course.

e This review will consider the role of the State Library as a Queensland Government
funded cultural institution in administering awards while balancing freedom of
expression.

e The Queensland Government supports the arts as a platform for creativity,
expression, and cultural engagement.

o However, | firmly believe there is no place for hate, discrimination, or racism —
including antisemitism — in Queensland.

o Itis my expectation that the Board ensures that all activities and associations of the
State Library reflect community standards and uphold the integrity of the institution.

Background

e On 22 May 2025 SLQ has advised that three QLA judges, of a total of 35 judges
across the award categories, have resigned. There is an expectation there may be
further resignations.

e The Queensland Literary Awards started in its current form in 2015.

e Queensland Government funding was withdrawn from the Queensland Premier’s
Literary Awards (QPLA) in 2012.

e The writing sector re-established the former awards into the Queensland Literary
Awards, and they were delivered by an independent body in 2012 and 2013 with
funding by sponsors, donors and crowd funding.

¢ Since 2014 the QLAs have been managed by SLQ.

o Funding through the Department of the Premier and Cabinet was not reinstated,
however Arts Queensland provided core funding for the Awards from 2015 including
the establishment of two Queensland Premier's Awards categories:

o the Queensland Premier’'s Young Publishers and Writers Awards

o the Queensland Premier's Award for a Published Work of State Significance.

o Queensland Government also supports the Queensland Writers Fellowships
program.

TR

Qeesland
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e The QLAs provide fellowships and awards to outstanding Queensland and Australian
writers in a range of genres.

e Nominations in each category are assessed by panels of independent expert judges
from the literary sector.

e High profile previous winners include Melissa Lucashenko for Edenglassie (University
of Queensland Press) and Sarah Holland-Batt for The Jaguar (University of
Queensland Press).

e The Awards showcase outstanding authors from across Australia, celebrating
emerging and established authors across a range of genres.

e There are 11 award categories.

e The total prize pool is more than $260,000.

2025 AWARDS KEY DATES:

e Nominations opened on 3 March and closed on 17 April.

e Judging commenced on 6 May and is due to be completed on 14 July.

e The shortlist is planned to be announced on 5 August, with winners planned to be
announced on 12 September at the State Library of Queensland.

FUNDING

e The Queensland Government currently provides $230,000 (pa) to the State Library of
Queensland to support the Queensland Literary Awards, which includes:

$30,000 for the Queensland Premier's Award for a Work of State Significance.
$30,000 for the Queensland Premier’'s Young Publishers and Writers Awards.
$45,000 for the Queensland Writers Fellowships.

Up to $125,000 in matched funding to match QLA nomination fees, cash
sponsorships and donations secured by SLQ.
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Mitchell Potts

From: HOWE, Catherine <Catherine. HOWE@qed.qld.gov.au>

Sent: Friday, 16 May 2025 2:30 PM

To: Mitchell Potts; Lorna McMaster; Andrew Newling; Alyssa Burns; Jeszaen Lee; Tim
Knapp

Cc: Correspondence; BOLAND, Megan

Subject: Weekly correspondence and GBN reports for the week ending 16 May 2025

Attachments: MBN Report as at 16 May 2025.pdf; Min Correspondence Report as at 16 May

2025.pdf; Overdue DLO Request Report as at 16 May 2025.pdf; Overdue Min Corro
Report as at 16 May 2025.pdf; 2025 QON & Petition Status Report as at 16 May
2025.pdf

Good afternoon Mitchell

Please find attached the Department of Education’s weekly Correspondence, DLO, MBN and QON and Petition
reports for the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts, for the week ending 16 May 2025.

Regards
Cath

Catherine Howe
Director and Cabinet, Legislation and Liaison
Officer

Ministerial and Executive Services
Office of the Director-General
Department of Education

P:07 3034 4740

E: catherine.howe@qed.qld.gov.au

Level 36 | TWS | 1 William Street | Brisbane QLD 4000
PO Box 15033 | City East QLD 4002

| acknowledge the Traditional Custodians of this land,
waterways and seas. | pay my respects to their ancestors
and Elders of the past and present, and their continued
determination to keep culture alive and strong.

. ‘ N : Queensland
Please consider the environment before printing this email. Government
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IMPORTANT: This email and any attachments may contain legally privileged, confidential or private information, and
may be protected by copyright. You may only use or disclose this information if you are the intended recipient(s)
and if you use it in an authorised way. No other person is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute,
print or copy this email and any attachments without appropriate authorisation.

If you are not the intended recipient(s) and the email was sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately by return email or phone, destroy any hardcopies of this email and any attachments and delete it from

your system. Any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that

) - 1
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mistake.

The Department of Education carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from or
to addresses within the Department of Education for the purposes of operating, protecting, maintaining and
ensuring appropriate use of its computer network. It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain

and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or replication problems (including
incompatibility with your computer system).

The Department of Education does not accept any responsibility for any loss or damage that may result from
reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in the email and any attachments.
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Department of Education
Ministerial Briefing Notes
as at Friday 16 May 2025 at 11:30am

DAYS IN

CM REF IREPRESENTATIVE ITlTLE I REC'D IN MO I MO

CRITICAL

s 73 of the RTI Act - Irrelevant Information

URGENT

= = = = . -
s 73 of the RTI Act - Irrelevant Information

ROUTINE

Deputy Director-General

ROUTINE MBN - 2025 black & write Feliowship Winners (ACT25/2252) 15/05/2025 1
Aris Queensland
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Mitchell Potts

- R
From: HOWE, Catherine <Catherine HOWE@qed.gld.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 23 May 2025 3:21 PM
To: Mitchell Potts; Lorna McMaster; Alyssa Burns; Jeszaen Lee; Tim Knapp
Cc: Correspondence; BOLAND, Megan
Subject: Weekly correspondence and GBN reports for the week ending 23 May 2025
Attachments: MBN Report as at 23 May 2025.pdf; Min Correspondence Report as at 23 May

2025.pdf; Overdue Min Corro Reports as at 23 May 2025.pdf; 2025 QON & Petition
Status Report - 23 May 2025.pdf; Overdue DLO Request Report as at 23 May

2025.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

Good afternoon Mitchell

Please find attached the Department of Education’s weekly Correspondence, DLO, MBN and QON and Petition
reports for the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts, for the week ending 23 May 2025.

Many thanks
Cath

Catherine Howe
Director and Cabinet, Legislation and Liaison
Officer

Ministerial and Executive Services
Office of the Director-General
Department of Education

P: 07 3034 4740

S)b) - Conirary 0
M:

E: catherine.howe@ged.qgld.gov.au
Level 36 | TWS| 1 William Street | Brisbane QLD 4000
PO Box 15033 | City East QLD 4002

| acknowledge the Traditional Custodians of this land,
waterways and seas. | pay my respects to their ancestors
and Elders of the past and present, and their continued
determination to keep culture alive and strong.

; , R, . Queensland
Please consider the environment before printing this email, Govetnment
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IMPORTANT: This email and any attachments may contain legally privileged, confidential or private information, and
may be protected by copyright. You may only use or disclose this information if you are the intended recipient(s)
and if you use it in an authorised way. No other person is allowed to use, review, alter, transmit, disclose, distribute,
print or copy this email and any attachments without appropriate authorisation.

If you are not the intended recipient(s) and the email was sent to you by mistake, please notify the sender
immediately by return email or phone, destroy any hardcopies of this email and any attachments and delete it from
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your system. Any legal privilege and confidentiality attached to this email is not waived or destroyed by that
mistake.

The Department of Education carries out monitoring, scanning and blocking of emails and attachments sent from or
to addresses within the Department of Education for the purposes of operating, protecting, maintaining and
ensuring appropriate use of its computer network. It is your responsibility to ensure that this email does not contain
and is not affected by computer viruses, defects or interference by third parties or replication problems (including
incompatibility with your computer system).

The Department of Education does not accept any responsibility for any loss or damage that may result from
reliance on, or the use of, any information contained in the email and any attachments.
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Department of Education
Ministerial Briefing Notes
as at Friday 23 May 2025 at 13:00

DAYS IN

CM REF IREPRESENTATIVE ITITLE I REC'D IN MO I MO

CRITICAL

s 73 of the TI Act - Irrelevant Information

URGENT

s /3 of the RTI Act - Irrelevant Information

ROUTINE

Deputy Director-General Arts

251420261 Queensland

ROUTINE MBN - 2025 black & wiite Fellowship Winners (ACT25/2252) 15/05/2025 8

| Act - Irrelevant Information
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Mitchell Potts

From: Kate Rogers

Sent: Friday, 16 May 2025 4:12 PM

To: Mitchell Potts

Cc: Tim Knapp

Subject: RE: Draft: State Library Black&Write

Sorry small edit below

From: Kate Rogers

Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 4:10 PM

To: Mitchell Potts <Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.qld.gov.au>
Cc: Tim Knapp <Tim.Knapp@ministerial.gld.gov.au>
Subject: FW: Draft: State Library Black&Write
Importance: High

Vicki McDonald AM FALIA
State Librarian and Chief Executive Officer
State Library of Queensland

By email: vicki. McDonald@slg.qgld.gov.au

Dear Ms McDonald,

| write to express my deep concern regarding the recent decision to award a black&write! Writing
Fellowship to author Karen Wyld.

Ms Wyld has previously made public statements supporting the person responsible for the October 7
attacks and expressing sympathy for Hamas, a proscribed terrorist organisation under Australian law.

The statements include, ““Vale to the martyr Sinwar,” and “Resisting colonisation until his last breath,
fighting the genocidal oppressors like a hero, sacrificing his life for love of his people and ancestral land.”

Such comments are incompatible with the values of respect, unity, and inclusion that the State Library of
Queensland must uphold and should not be given a public platform.

The Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate, discrimination, or racism
— including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government supports the arts as a platform for
creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

We are gravely concerned that distress will be caused by giving this person a platform including her

While we respect the right of individuals to express their views, we also acknowledge the importance of
ensuring that publicly funded arts venues and programs remain inclusive and focused on celebrating
artistic excellence. It is the Government’s view that Ms Wyld is not a fit and proper person to receive the
award at the State Library of Queensland.

While | support the principles of free expression and creative diversity, publicly funded venues — including
the State Library of Queensland — must be held to the highest standards. Any perception that taxpayer-
funded awards are being granted to individuals who express views that justify terrorism undermines public
confidence in our institutions and the broader cultural sector.

| will continue to work with arts organisations and stakeholders to ensure that the use of our venues aligns
with community expectations and remains focused on celebrating artists for their achievements.

Ends.

. N 1
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Tim Knapp
@%&@ Arts Advisor
R Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Education and the Arts

E tim.knapp@ministerial.qld.gov.au

Queensland
Government
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Mitchell Potts

From: Kate Rogers

Sent: Friday, 16 May 2025 4:10 PM

To: Mitchell Potts

Cc: Tim Knapp

Subject: FW: Draft: State Library Black&Write
Importance: High

Vicki McDonald AM FALIA
State Librarian and Chief Executive Officer
State Library of Queensland

By email: vicki.McDonald@siqg.qgld.gov.au

Dear Ms McDonald,

| write to express my deep concern regarding the recent decision to award a black&write! Writing
Fellowship to author Karen Wyld.

Ms Wyld has previously made public statements expressing sympathy for Hamas, a proscribed terrorist
organisation under Australian law. The statements include, ““Vale to the martyr Sinwar,” and “Resisting
colonisation until his last breath, fighting the genocidal oppressors like a hero, sacrificing his life for love of
his people and ancestral land.”

Such comments are incompatible with the values of respect, unity, and inclusion that the State Library of
Queensland must uphold.

The Premier and | have been unequivocal in stating that there is no place for hate, discrimination, or racism
— including antisemitism — in Queensland. The Crisafulli Government supports the arts as a platform for
creativity, expression, and cultural engagement.

We are gravely concerned that distress will be caused by giving this person a platform including her

While we respect the right of individuals to express their views, we also acknowledge the importance of
ensuring that publicly funded arts venues and programs remain inclusive and focused on celebrating
artistic excellence. It is the Government's view that Ms Wyld is not a fit and proper person to receive the
award at the State Library of Queensland.

While | support the principles of free expression and creative diversity, publicly funded venues — including
the State Library of Queensland — must be held to the highest standards. Any perception that taxpayer-
funded awards are being granted to individuals who express views that justify terrorism undermines public
confidence in our institutions and the broader cultural sector.

I will continue to work with arts organisations and stakeholders to ensure that the use of our venues aligns
with community expectations and remains focused on celebrating artists for their achievements.

Ends.
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Tim Knapp

Arts Advisor

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Education and the Arts

RN E tim.knapp@ministerial.gld.gov.au

Queensland
Government

2
Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 121 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 122 of 212



Please consider the environment before printing this email.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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s 73 of the RTI Act - lIrrelevant Information

Due to copyright restrictions, video, audio and press clippings included in this briefing are for internal use only.

This email was sent by Media Reporters, Department of the Premier and Cabinet, 1 William Street,
Brishane, QLD 4000, Australia to Mitchell.Potts@ministerial.qgld.gov.au

Unsubscribe

(x4

Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents frofh the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 126 of 212



Mitchell Potts

From: Isentia Daily Briefings <DailyBriefings@isentia.com>
Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 4:.55 AM

To: Mitchell Potts

Subject: Queensland Government Daily Briefing 21 May 2025

Queensland
T Government

&isentia

Wednesday, 21st May 2025

Key Publications | Far North Queensland | North Queensland | Mackay
Whitsunday | Central Queensland | Wide Bay | Western
Queensland | Sunshine Coast | Gold Coast | Toowoomba | South East
Queensland | National and Interstate Metro

LINKS

Click here to view today’s front pages

Click here to view all press articles

HOT TOPICS
s 73 of the RTI Act - Irrelevant Information
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s 73 of the RTI Act - Irrelevant Information

Prepared by Isentia

Daily Briefings includes copyright material which is strictly for internal client use only.
See Copyright Terms of Use

&isentia
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Mitchell Potts

From: Isentia Daily Briefings <DailyBriefings@isentia.com>
Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2025 4:55 AM

To: Mitchell Potts

Subject: Queensland Government Daily Briefing 22 May 2025

“2i2) Queensland
Government

&isentia

Thursday, 22nd May 2025

Key Publications | Far North Queensland | North Queensland | Mackay
Whitsunday | Central Queensland | Wide Bay | Western
Queensland | Sunshine Coast | Gold Coast | Toowoomba | South East
Queensland | National and Interstate Metro

—
LINKS

Click here to view today’s front pages

Click here to view all press articles

T S S S S o
HOT TOPICS

s 73 of the RTI Act - Irrelevant Information

Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents frorh the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 131 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 132 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 133 of 212



Thanks
Charlotte

Charlotte Beveridge

Principal Communications Officer
Strategy and Programs

Arts Queensland

R, NS .
..... ST, Department of Education
Queensland
Government P: 073034 4014

E: charlotte.beveridge@arts.qgld.gov.au W arts.gld.gov.au
Level 24, 111 George Street, Brisbane QLD 4001

Arts Queensland recognises, respects and values First Nations peoples, arts and cultures.
We recognise the unique contribution of First Nations artists and performers, respect the
cultural authority of Elders as guardians of culture and value the creative expression of
culture that First Nations people choose to share with us all.

The information contained in the above e-mail message or messages (which includes any attachments) is
confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the use of the person or entity to which it is
addressed. If you are not the addressee any form of disclosure, copying, modification, distribution or any action
taken or omitted in reliance on the information is unauthorised. Opinions contained in the message(s) do not
necessarily reflect the opinions of the Queensland Government and its authorities. If you received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your computer system network.
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Anna McGrath

From: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office <Surfers.Paradise@parliament.qld.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 23 May 2025 3:01 PM

To: Education

Subject: FW: SLQ literary awards

CORRO

Sent: Friday, 23 May 2025 2:50 PM
To: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office
Subject: RE: SLQ literary awards

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

ear Mr Langbroek

| write with grave concern at the interference of the state government in the SLQ literary awards. Itis
disappointing to see author Karen Wyld stripped of her award at the 11th hour. It smacks of
McCarthyism for the state government to override the independent decision of the judges and to
interfere in these awards.

In case you have forgotten, the last time the Qld state government interfered with the Qld literary
awards, it was wildly unpopular. The LNP suffered a spectacular loss when they next went to the
polls. Campbell Newman lost the safe seat of Ashgrove and the LNP were consigned to the
wilderness.

That decision in 2012 was simply to cut the funding to the literary awards.

Given that this decision in 2025 seeks to muzzle artists for expressing sympathy for the suffering in
Palestine, it seems the LNP has not learned the lessons of the past and you have failed to consider
the potential political fallout.

| wonder if any of you have considered what the community sentiment may be in regard to Palestine,
when we return to the polls in 2028. World leaders in the past week have been doing dramatic 180
turns on their past support for Israel.

By 2028, Netanyahu will have to front the courts in Israel on charges of fraud, and quite possibly for
his role in failing to identify the risks that led to the attacks on October 7, 2023. The Israeli
newspapers speak openly of how Apache helicopters incinerated hundreds of vehicles that were
carrying Israeli citizens, whether through confusion (bad leadership) or due to the 'Hannibal Directive'
which Israel has in the past used, to ensure that their own citizens are killed rather than allowing
them to become hostages. Members of the IDF have spoken of how it is fanciful to consider that 200
armed militants on dirt bikes could have incinerated all the vehicles and residences that were
reduced to burnt out husks on that day.

The ICC will be seeking to prosecute Netanyahu along with members of his cabinet and the IDF for a
litany of war crimes. The killer of five year old Hind Rajab - who died waiting for an ambulance, has

1
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Consider the environment before you print this email.
NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee.

If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibited from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever with i, and are
requested to reply immediately by e-mail to the sender or by telephone to the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000.

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author’s, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise. The unauthorised publication of an e-mail and any
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, the Legislative Assembly, its Committees or Members may constitute a
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should be notified.

It is the addressee’s responsibility to scan this message for viruses. The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any
virus,defect or error.

3
Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 140 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 141 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 142 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 143 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 144 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 145 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 146 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 147 of 212



Subject Karen Wylds fellowship being rescinded

I am writing as a resident of Queensland to express my outrage that the office of
the Minister for the Arts would take action to rescind an award to a Queensland
writer based on their support of Palestine.

At this time Australia's lack of action as Palestine is invaded and destroyed is

Comment . .
outrageous and Australians should not be targeted or have opportunities taken
away from them for speaking up in opposition to the governments current
position.

I'don't need a response but want my opposition to this act to be clearly heard.
Attachment
Attachment
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2025 7:32 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee
Subject: ISSUE: | stand with Karen Wyld

Hi Team,

Please add to the ‘Issue’ folder for Black&write correspondence.
One set of dot points and response please.
Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.qld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

JELIVERING Queensland
FOR QUEENSLAND Government
From:

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 2:04 AM
To: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office ; Education
Subject: | stand with Karen Wyld

Dear Minister

| am writing to express my objection to your directive to the State Library of Queensland to rescind the literary
award recommendation for author Karen Wyld on the basis of her ongoing criticism of the genocidal attacks
upon Palestinian people in Gaza.

| am writing to ask that all State and Federal governments demonstrate deeper understandings of the
importance of free speech in a democracy and to also request that the current government uses its influence
to protect the Palestinian people of Gaza and stops trying to silence people who are seeking to speak about
the atrocities happening there right now.

Please read the following articles and inform yourself about what is happening in Gaza and stop the attempted
silencing of talented Aboriginal artists.

https://doi.org/10.1080/14490854.2025.2455210

https://www.abc.net.au/news/2025-05-21/un-warns-babies-could-die-amid-gaza-

m_source=abc_news_web
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regards

s 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2025 8:11 AM
To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education

Subject: M2301 - Black&Write Corro

Hi Team,

| will add all corro going forward under M2301 for this issue.
One set of dot points and one standard response please.
Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.gld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

SELIVERING
FOR QUEENSLAND

Queensland
Government
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Postcode

Subject

Decision to rescind Karen Wyld's fellowship

Your the decision to rescind Karen Wyld’s fellowship awarded by the State Library
of Queensland is uncivil and arrogant, and not the behaviour we want from our
representatives. Your discriminatory and bullying action is bereft of dignity,
Comment courtesy and respect, and contravenes the The Liberal Party of Australia’s
National Code of Conduct (2019).

How do you reconcile this behaviour with being a decent human being?

Attachment

Attachment

2
Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 159 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 160 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 161 of 212



Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 8:47 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee

Subject: M2301: ATTN John-Paul Langbroek MP, enquiry from cabinet.qld.gov.au
Categories: Out with Department - Corro

Action Required

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply O | Chief of Staff Response O
Dot points Senior Policy Advisor Response O
No Response Required — for information/department action O
Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other: O
Timeframe: O Premier, Treasurer, MP or Other Portfolio (5 days)

O Key Stakeholder (10 days)
X Public (15 days)
O N/A

MO Comments / Further instructions:

MO Advisor: Tim and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnilk

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.qld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

JELIVERING
FOR QUEENSLAND

Queensland
Government

From: noreply@premiers.qld.gov.au

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 5:29 PM

To: Education

Subject: ATTN John-Paul Langbroek MP, enquiry from cabinet.qld.gov.au
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s 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interes

Consider the environment before you print this email.
NOTICE - This e-mail and any alttachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee.

If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibited from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever with it, and are
requested o reply immediately by e-mail to the sender or by telephone to the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000.

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author's, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise. The unaulhorised publication of an e-mail and any
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, lhe Legislative Assembly, its Commitlees or Members may conslitute a
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should be notified.

It is the addressee's responsibility to scan this message for viruses. The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any
virus,defect or error.
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Message: | want to utterly deplore your actions regarding the rescinding of Ren Wyld's award. & the dimishing
effect it could have on her career.

It amounts to punishing yet another Australian artist for speaking out against genocide (ref. Kellee Green).

Ren's application would have presumeably undergone rigorous adjudication & her work should be rewarded on its
merits, not be kicked around like a political football.

Shame on you.

But thank you for revealing who you are: a Zionist/fascist/racist. Hopefully now steps can be taken to remove you &
your un-Australian agendas from office.

§ 47(3)(b) - Contrary 1o Pubic |

Manage Submissions

Does this submission look like spam? Report it here.

Consider the environment before you print this email.
NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee.

If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibited from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever wilh it, and are
requesled to reply immediately by e-mail to the sender or by lelephone to the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000.

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author's, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise, The unauthorised publication of an e-mail and any
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, the Legislative Assembly, its Committees or Members may constitute a
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should be notified.

Itis the addressee’s responsibility lo scan this message for viruses. The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any
virus,defect or error.
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2025 2:03 PM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee

Subject: M2301: Queensland Government Contact Form Ref: 04 TRW7WW
M2301

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.qld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

Kt

DELIVERING | % () Queensland
FOR QUEENSLAND A Government

From: SSQ Complaints and Feedback

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 2:01 PM

To: Education

Subject: Fwd: Queensland Government Contact Form Ref: 041RW7WW

Good afternoon,

The following complaint has been referred to your department by the Smart Service Queensland
email service.

If this is not the appropriate area for this enquiry, please advise our office by return email.

Regards,

Pippa

Digital Customer | Smart Service Queensland
Website: www.qld.gov.au

Phone: 13 QGOV (13 74 68)

International: +61 7 3022 6100

This information has been collected and distributed by the Queensland Government. The
Queensland Government has not checked the accuracy or completeness of any information and it

1
Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 170 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 171 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 172 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 173 of 212



Department of Education — RTI Application (253101) — (Documents from the Office of the Minister for Education and the Arts) - Page 174 of 212



Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Thursday, 22 May 2025 9:22 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee
Subject: M2301: Rescinding of Grant to Karyn Wyld
M2301

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Mlnlsterfor Eduction and the Arts

P(07) 3719 7288 E maddlson narmjk@mm&ef al.gld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

JELIVERING

FOR QUEENSLAND

%7 Queensland
Government

From: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office

Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 9:15 AM

To: Education

Subject: FW: Rescinding of Grant to Karyn Wyld

Issue

(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

[@hotmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 12:45 PM

To: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office <Surfers.Paradise @parliament.qld.gov.au>
Subject: Rescinding of Grant to Karyn Wyld

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

ke
Dear Mr Langbroek,

| am writing to express my anger at what appears to be an incredibly last-minute decision to override the
issuance of a grant to Karen Wyld.

She was awarded this grant for the merit of her work. She had flown from her home to formally receive
the grant award and recognition of her work,

yet on the night she was told she would NOT be given that grant.

Please explain to me how, when in a highly competitive selection process - where the board of SLQ and
who ever the judges were - she can go from being

awarded the grant, based on the merit of her work to that grant being rescinded at the very last minute.

What process suddenly rendered that work meritless???
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» |am aware that as Minister of Education and Arts you do have the final say.

» Surely the option to not award a grant is normally decided before the grant recipient is notified
of their success. And as a consequence would not have received notification of her success.

» Surely the decision to not award the grant is given before the recipient leaves home and takes a
flight to receive said grant.

Again | ask, what process during the course of her flight rendered that work meritless?

s 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest

Consider the environment before you print this email
NOTICE - This e-mail and any attachments are confidential and only for the use of the addressee.

If you have received this e-mail in error, you are strictly prohibiled from using, forwarding, printing, copying or dealing in anyway whatsoever with il, and are
requested to reply immedialely by e-mail to the sender or by lelephone lo the Parliamentary Service on +61 7 3553 6000.

Any views expressed in this e-mail are the author's, except where the e-mail makes it clear otherwise. The unauthorised publication of an e-mail and any
attachments generated for the official functions of the Parliamentary Service, the Legislative Assembly, its Committees or Members may constitute a
contempt of the Queensland Parliament. If the information contained in this e-mail and any attachments becomes the subject of any request under Right to
information legislation, the author or the Parliamentary Service should be notified.

Itis the addressee's responsibility to scan this message for viruses. The Parliamentary Service does not warrant that the information is free from any
virus defecl or error.
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Anna McGrath
L "~~~ ]

From: Education

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 8:48 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee
Subject: M2302: 2025 Black & Write Fellowship
Categories: Out with Department - Corro

MORef. | M2302

Action Required

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply O | Chief of Staff Response O
Dot points X | Senior Policy Advisor Response O
No Response Required - for information/department action O
Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other: O
Timeframe: O Premier, Treasurer, MP or Other Portfolio (5 days)

0 Key Stakeholder (10 days)
X Public (15 days)
O N/A

MO Comments / Further instructions:

MO Advisor: Jaz and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 37”1 9_7_288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.gld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

" )
DELIVERING | J ) Queensland
FOR QUEENSLAND sl Government
s.tT\:ubv»Corm:s:m

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 5:36 PM
To: Education

Cc: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office
Subject: 2025 Black & Write Fellowship
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Good afternoon,

I am writing with a query in relation to this year's Black & Write Fellowship.

Are you able to provide any comment in relation to allegations which are presently emerging that your office
lobbied the State Library and event organisers to reconsider the initial award recipient's appropriateness to receive

the award, in light of their pro-Palestinian stance?

If accurate, this would represent a concerning government overreach that naturally has a chilling effect on human
rights in the State of Queensland.

I respectfully draw your attention to Section 21 of the Human Rights Act 2019 which provides for the freedom of
expression, provides for the protection of even unpopular opinions, and crucially, this right provides that a person

should not be coerced into abandoning their opinion.

The removal of Fellowship funding (a significant boon to any artist seeking to make a living from their art) is arguably
an attempt to coerce the initial recipient of this year's award into abandoning their opinion.

This is of even greater concern when the voice being silenced in this instance, is a First Nations voice when these
voices have long been silenced by government and institutions in this country.

I look forward to receiving a response from you.

Kind Regards,

5 47(3)(D) - Contrary to PubIC Interest]
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 8:48 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee

Subject: M2303: ATTN John-Paul Langbroek MP, enquiry from cabinet.gld.gov.au
Categories: Out with Department - Corro

MO Ref | M2303

Action Required

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply OO0 | Chief of Staff Response O
Dot points Senior Policy Advisor Response O
No Response Required — for information/department action 0
Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other: O
Timeframe: O Premier, Treasurer, MP or Other Portfolio (5 days)

O Key Stakeholder (10 days)
X Public (15 days)
O N/A

MO Comments / Further instructions:

MO Advisor: Tim and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.gtd.gov.au
1 William Street, Brishane QLD 4000

JELIVERING
FOR QUEENSLAND

Queensland
Government

From: noreply@premiers.gld.gov.au

Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 5:40 PM

To: Education

Subject: ATTN John-Paul Langbroek MP, enquiry from cabinet.gld.gov.au
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Attachment

3
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 8:51 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee

Subject: M2307: ATTN John-Paul Langbroek MP, enquiry from cabinet.gld.gov.au
Categories: Out with Department - Corro

MO Ref: | M2307

Action Required

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply O | Chief of Staff Response O
Dot points Senior Policy Advisor Response O
No Response Required — for information/department action O
Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other: O
Timeframe: O Premier, Treasurer, MP or Other Portfolio (5 days)

O Key Stakeholder (10 days)
Public (15 days)
O N/A

Mo Commehts | Further iknstructiokn‘s': ~

MO Advisor: Tim and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.qld.gov.au

Queensland
Government

JELIVERING

FOR QUEENSLAND

From: noreply@premiers.qgld.gov.au

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 7:44 AM

To: Education

Subject: ATTN John-Paul Langbroek MP, enquiry from cabinet.qgld.gov.au
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 9:24 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee

Subject: M2310: Author Karen Wyld stripped of Queensland writing fellowship over Hamas

‘martyr’ posts | The Australian

Categories: Out with Department - Corro

Action Required

No Response Required — for information/department action

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply O | Chief of Staff Response dJ
Dot points Senior Policy Advisor Response d
]
d

Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other:

Timeframe: O Premier, Treasurer, MP or Other Portfolio (5 days)
U Key Stakeholder (10 days)

X Public (15 days)

O N/A

MO Comments / Further instructions:

MO Advisor: Tim and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langhroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.qld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

From: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 9:06 AM

To: Education

Subject: FW: Author Karen Wyld stripped of Queensland writing fellowship over Hamas ‘martyr’ posts | The
Australian

Congratulations.
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 9:34 AM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee
Subject: M2313: Ren Wyld decision
Categories: Out with Department - Corro

Action Required

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply 0 | Chief of Staff Response O
Dot points X | Senior Policy Advisor Response 0
No Response Required — for information/department action 0
Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other: O
Timeframe: [0 Premier, Treasurer, MP. or Other Portfolio (5 days)

O Key Stakeholder (10 days)
Public (15 days)
O N/A

MO Comments / Further instructions:

MO Advisor: Tim and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.hartnik@ministerial.gld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brishane QLD 4000

JELIVERING

FOR QUEENSLAND

s 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest|

From:
Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 9:30 AM
To: Education

Subject: Ren Wyld decision
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Anna McGrath

R — I —
From: Education
Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 11:18 AM
To: Ministerial Correspondence
Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee
Subject: M2321: Black and Write Fellowship 2025
Categories: Out with Department - Corro

Action Required

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply 0O | Chief of Staff Response 0
Dot points Senior Policy Advisor Response O
No Response Required - for information/department action O
Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other: O
Timeframe: O Premier, Treasurer, MP or Other Portfolio (5 days)

[0 Key Stakeholder (10 days)
Public (15 days)
O N/A

MO Comments / Further instructions:

MO Advisor: Tim and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07) 3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@ministerial.qld.gov.au
1 William Street, Brishane QLD 4000

JELIVERING
FOR QUEENSLAND

Queensland
Government

From: @bigpond.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 11:17 AM

To: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office ; Education
Subject: Black and Write Fellowship 2025

Dear John Langbroek
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There's much | could say but I'll be brief!

| am writing to express my utter outrage that the award of this fellowship to Rem Wyld has been rescinded.

The Australian literary community is taking good note of this decision and your role in it will not be forgotten.

I demand that the award be reinstated immediately and that an apology be made to the recipient, as well as to all

the others impacted by this blatant disregard of the freedom of not only speech but also artistic expression.
Shame on you!
s 47(3)(b) - Contrary to Public Interest
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Anna McGrath

From: Education

Sent: Wednesday, 21 May 2025 2:11 PM

To: Ministerial Correspondence

Cc: Education; Tim Knapp; Clio Padayachee

Subject: M2329: Highly concerned re KA Ren Wyld's fellowship being rescinded
Categories: Out with Department - Corro

Action Required

Department to contact O | Minister Response X
Department to reply 0 | Chief of Staff Response O
Dot points X | Senior Policy Advisor Response O
No Response Required — for information/department action O
Referral to relevant Minister’s office/s or other: 0
Timeframe: O Premier, Treasurer, MP or Other Portfolio (5 days)

O Key Stakeholder (10 days)
Public (15 days)
O N/A

MO Comments / Further instructions:

MO Advisor; Tim and Clio

Kind regards

Maddie Bartnik

Executive Correspondence Officer

Office of the Honourable John-Paul Langbroek MP
Minister for Eduction and the Arts

P (07)3719 7288 E maddison.bartnik@_njr‘_{i’...‘s,miallgid.ﬁgg\gau

Queensland
Government

JELIVERING
FOR QUEENSLAND

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2025 1:55 PM
To: Surfers Paradise Electorate Office ; Education
Subject: Highly concerned re KA Ren Wyld's fellowship being rescinded

Good afternoon Mr Langbroek,
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| was absolutely appalled to hear about KA Ren Wyld's black&write! fellowship being rescinded, never mind the
media being contacted before she had even been told the news.

Censorship of this nature is incredibly dangerous and creates intense division.

I urge you to reinstate Wyld's fellowship with the greatest of urgency and to issue a full apology to them, the judges
the black&write! team and all those affected.

7

Freedom of expression is enshrined in the Australian constitution and must be protected at all costs to ensure our
democracy remains strong. Any attempt to dismantle this and to punish those brave enough to speak out against
injustice is abhorrent.

| look forward to your swift response.

K
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